A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE FIXING A DAY FOR PUBLIC HEARTING ON QUESTION OF DISPENSING WITH ELECTION WITHIN CITY FOR ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 16 for 1956 ORDINANCE NO. 941

WHEREAS, there has been filed with the City of Lebanon a written Petition for the annexation of the following described area, to-wit:

> The East 174.9 feet of the following described property: Beginning on the South boundary line of the Donation Land Claim of H. R. Greer, same being Not. No. 2296, and Claim No. 47, in Tp., 12, S. R. 2 W. of the Willamette Meridian, in Linn County, Oregon, at a point  $11\frac{1}{2}$  chains and  $32\frac{1}{2}$  links East of the Southwest corner of said Claim, thence North 8 chains and  $49\frac{1}{2}$  links, parallel with the West boundary line of said Claim; thence East  $11\frac{1}{2}$  chains and  $52\frac{1}{2}$  links, parallel with the South boundary line of said Claim; thence South 8 chains and  $45\frac{1}{2}$  links, parallel with the West boundary line of said Claim, to the South boundary line of said Claim; thence West  $11\frac{1}{2}$  chains and  $32\frac{1}{2}$  links, to the place of beginning, containing ten acres, more or less, all said Land being in Linn County, Oregon.

and also the following described area:

Beginning at the intersection of the present East boundary of the City of Lebanon with the South line of the H. R. Greer D.L.C. No. 47, T. 12 S., R. 2 W. of the Willamette Meridian in Linn County Oregon, said beginning point being East 1386.0 feet from the Southwest corner of said D.L.C.; and running thence East along said D.L.C. line 192.88 feet to the East line of the land of Sigurd H. & Jessie R. Landstrom, thence Southerly along the East line of said land to the Northeast corner of Lot 13, Block 3, Edes Addition, thence Southeasterly along the East line of Lots 13, 12 & 11 in said block to the Southeast corner of said addition, thence West along the South line of said addition to the present East boundary of the City of Lebanon, thence North along said boundary to the place of beginning.

WHEREAS, the City Charter of the City of Lebanon does not expressly prohibit the City from dispensing with submitting the question of annexation to the registered voters of the City, and

WHEREAS, the above described property in the opinion of the Common Council of the City of Lebanon presents no unusual problems by the annexation of same, therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section (1) A public hearing shall be had at 8:00 o'clock P.M. on the 19th day of June, 1956, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon before the Common Council of the City of Lebanon at which time and place the registered voters of the City of Lebanon may appear and be heard on the question of said annexation and the Common Council does hereby dispense with an election on the question of annexation within the city limits pursuant to ORS 222.120. Section (2) The Recorder of the City of Lebanon is hereby directed to publish a notice of this hearing, once weekly for two successive weeks, prior to the day above set for the hearing, in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Lebanon and the Recorder shall post notices of the hearing in four public places in the City for a like period of time, said notices shall be signed by the common council of the City of Lebanon.

Section (3) That conditions are such that said annexation if allowed showed be made within the near future, and it being necessary for the peace, health and general welfare of the residents of the City of Lebanon that said hearing be held as soon as possible, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the council and approved by the Mayor on this 576 day of May

PLivggin.

ATTEST: City Recorder

Page 2 - Ordinance No.